
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday 2,  August 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 14 August 2023 at 2.00 

pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, 

Colin Dingwall, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Charlie Maynard, Lysette 

Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Harry St John, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 64) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page  Application No. Address Planning Officer 

11-31 22/01908/FUL  Land South West Of Chapel 

Lane, Standlake.  

David Ditchett  

32-47 22/03548/FUL The Bell Inn Langford  Esther Hill  

48-55 23/00565/HHD  

 

Manor Farm Cottage 

Broughton Poggs  

Clare Anscombe  

56-60 23/00566/LBC  Manor Farm Cottage 

Broughton Poggs  

Clare Anscombe  

 

 

5.   To undertake a site visit for application reference 23/00794/OUT - Land South of 1 New 

Yatt Road North Leigh (Pages 65 - 66) 

Purpose:  

For Members to decide whether to conduct a site visit on 11/09/2023 to reduce the 

need to defer the application when the application is next considered by Members.   

 

Recommendation: 

That Members conduct the site visit on 11/09/2023.   

 

6.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 67 - 80) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 2.00 pm on Monday, 17 July 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Colin Dingwall, Nick 

Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Harry St John, Julian Cooper, 

Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Andrew Lyon, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray 

Officers: David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Elloise Street (Planning Officer), Abby Fettes 

(Development Manager), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Anne 

Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer).  

Other Councillors in attendance:  Liam Walker. 

14 Apologies for Absence  

There were no Apologies for Absence received from Members of the Committee.  

15 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest received from Members of the Committee.  

16 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2023 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record, subject to: 

1. The following amendment added - Councillor St. John left the meeting for 

application 22/00981/HDD, The Old Byre, and re-joined the meeting after the 

application was heard.  

17 Applications for Development  

22/03240/OUT-Land South of Burford Road, Minister Lovell.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planning Officer, presented the application and gave a brief history of 

the details. 

On Tuesday 30 May 2023 the application was deferred for a site visit.  

On Monday 19 June 2023, the application was removed from the agenda by Officers as a late 

objection from Buckingham and Oxfordshire Wildlife Trust (BOWT) to be responded to by 

the Biodiversity Officer was received. 

The Principal Planning Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the updated version of the 

report in the agenda pack. The updated information included;  

 Reduced size of site; 

 Reduced number of houses;  

 Access points to and from the site to services via the Bovis Estate; 

 Proposed landscape plan, including the loss of a hedgerow.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/July2023 

 

 

The Chair advised the Committee and members of the public in attendance that the live 

webcast of the meeting to the Council’s website, had been stopped due to technical issues.  

Councillor Liam Walker, Ward Member for Hailey, Minister Lovell and Leafield, spoke in 

objection to the application.  

The Chair invited questions of clarification from the Committee, of which there were none.  

Councillor Jonathan Stowell, Vice-Chair of Minister Lovell Parish Council spoke in objection to 

the application.  

The Chair invited questions of clarification from the Committee. The Committee asked for 

clarification on the name of Phil Cox who had been quoted in Councillor Stowell’s address.  

The name was corrected to Phil Shaw.  

Ed Barratt, Planning Director at Catesby Estates spoke in support of the application.  

The Chair invited questions of clarification from the Committee. Councillors asked for the 

following points to be clarified: 

 Access to bus stops;  

 Pedestrian crossings across main road; 

 Suitable pathways for wheelchair and pushchair access; 

 Over subscription of local primary and wider primary schools.  

Ed Barratt confirmed that Oxfordshire County Council had not requested a crossing to access 

bus stops or for safe access across the main road. Mr. Barratt also confirmed a gravel pathway 

had been added however there was another tarmac path for access which was not much 

farther to service points in the village. Mr. Barrett further confirmed that Oxfordshire County 

Council had asked for a financial contribution towards education which would enable the local 

school to fund more places and expand.  

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation which clarified the following points: 

 Response to objections as addressed by the Biodiversity Officer; 

 New condition for signage to alert residents and visitors of local wildlife site; 

 Housing numbers reduced as the site has been reduced in size; 

 Contributions of S106 reduced to reflect the number of houses; 

 Total numbers of housing, which included the categories; first time buyers; affordable 

houses, shared ownership and self-built plots;  

 A £400,000 contribution to a village hall; 

 The development time frame for being completed in 2 to 4 years; 

 S106 contribution to nursery and primary school.   

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 Provision for Sewage, water provision, senior schools, work opportunities and primary 

health provision; 

 The location of the site in relation to the village; 

Page 4



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/July2023 

 

 

 Potential harm to the character of the Charter Village settlement; 

 For affordable properties more suited to serviced centres;    

 Increased commuter traffic to secondary schools and workplaces; 

 Pressure on the limited services in the area;  

 Location of bus stops and road safety concerns when crossing to get to bus stop. 

Oxfordshire County Council would have to request a pedestrian crossing;  

 Potential problems with sewage treatment capacity in the area;  

 

The Chair stated he was abstaining from the vote.   

Councillor Dingwall proposed that the application be refused against the Officer’s 

recommendations.  This was seconded by Councillor Maynard, was put to the vote and 

unanimously agreed by the Committee.  

Committee Resolved to;  

1. Refuse the application on the following reasons; 

1.1 The proposal does not respect the village character and local distinctiveness as it 

extends the existing C20 development, which further delineates the historic from the 
modern. Cumulatively, it is not limited development. It would not protect the local 

landscape or setting of Minster Lovell. It would involve the loss of an area of green 

space that makes an important contribution to the character and appearance of the 

area and the scheme causes localised landscape harm by urbanising a Greenfield site. In 

addition, the site is divorced from key services and facilities on offer in Minster Lovell 

with future residents reliant on private vehicles to meet their daily needs. While the 

development would provide up to 134 dwellings to include 40% affordable homes and 

5% self-build plots; economic benefits, a children's play area, open space/recreational 

route, pedestrian and cycle links, biodiversity net gain, and sustainability measures. The 

adverse impacts identified would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 

As such, the proposal is considered to be unsustainable development and is contrary to 

policies H2, OS2, OS4, T1, T3 and EH2 of the adopted West Ox
[...]
  

 The permitted development rights will be removed from the site and the open 

agricultural land will also be restricted by condition. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 The restriction of the residential curtilage; 

 Restriction on future development on the neighbouring field and how tight this 

condition was; 

 Clarification on who owned the land behind and it was confirmed the applicant owned 

the surrounding land;  

 Standards of materials used to insulate the building. It was advised that this fell under 

building control. 

Councillor Dingwall proposed that the application be approved in line with the Officer’s 

recommendations.  This was seconded by Councillor Leverton, was put to the vote and 

unanimously agreed by the Committee.  

Committee Resolved to; 

1. Approved the application as per Officer’s recommendations in the report.  

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/July2023 

 

 

23/00917/FUL 23 Ampney Orchard, Bampton,  

Elloise Street, Planning Officer, presented the application for alterations and conversion of part 

of existing garaging to create a garden office, which clarified the following points: 

 Bampton Parish Council had objected to the application over concerns about parking; 

 The current garage did not meet the standards for parking a car, the owner’s car 

would be parked in a space next to the garage; 

 There would not be an extension to the property; 

 There would be an ancillary condition that the conversion would only be used as an 

office; 

 The location was sustainable and there would be no harm to the surrounding area. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following 

clarification points: 

 On what the parking space allowance was in relation to the 3 bedroom property. It 

was advised that a property of that size could have up to 2 parking spaces; 

 Was the space serving 23 Ampney Orchard to be used by other residents? In addition 

can the parking spaces in the street be used other residents or were they used solely 

by the occupier of the property. It was clarified that all spaces were not physically 

reserved.  

Councillor Goodwin proposed that the application be approved in line with the Officer’s 

recommendations.  This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls, was put to the vote and 

unanimously agreed by the Committee.  

Committee Resolved to; 

1. Approved the application as per Officer’s recommendation in the original report.  

 

Councillor Goodwin left the meeting at 4.10pm.  

18 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted by the Committee. 

Councillors asked for clarification on the following items;  

1. Page 90, Item 5; Clarification on whether this application approved or refused. The 

Principal Planner confirmed this had been a split decision as part of the application had 

been approved and part had been refused.  

David Ditchett outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an update on the current 

position with each application.  

APP/D3125/W/22/3293131 and APP/D3125/W/22/3293131 26 Park Road, North Leigh  

The application had been granted however the applicant had appealed the decision due to the 

wording of the conditions. On some of the conditions the wording was amended. Due to the 

amendments it was not a loss of an appeal in this case.  

Page 7



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/July2023 

 

 

 

APP/D3125/W/22/3309162 118C Quarry Road, Witney. 

The application was for construction of a detached single storey. This application was 

dismissed as the design was cramped and contrived.  

The Principal Planner referred to the previous Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee held 

on Monday 19 June 2023 and Councillor Mead’s question regarding 
[...]

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

11-31 

 

22/01908/FUL Land South West Of Chapel 

Lane 

 

David Ditchett 

 

32-47 22/03548/FUL The Bell Inn Langford 

 

Esther Hill 

 

48-55 

 

23/00565/HHD Manor Farm Cottage Broughton 

Poggs 

 

Clare 

Anscombe 

 

56-60 23/00566/LBC Manor Farm Cottage Broughton 

Poggs 

 

Clare 

Anscombe 

 

Page 10



 

Application Number 22/01908/FUL 

Site Address Land South West Of 

Chapel Lane 

Standlake 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 2nd August 2023 

Officer David Ditchett 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Standlake Parish Council 

Grid Reference 439750 E       203347 N 

Committee Date 14th August 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of a detached 4-bedroom dwelling with integral double garage and related landscaping and 

adapted vehicular entrance point (amended plans) 

 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 

NPES Developments Ltd 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council 18/10/2022 

Standlake PC objects to this application as follows:  

 

Transport, access and safety: The developers' assessment of current 

traffic at the site is erroneous. The original landowner used a small 

tractor (housed in farm building across the lane) on irregular 

occasions. The application will result in considerable extra traffic 

movements along an unadopted, unpaved, lane with already poor and 

dangerous access onto The Green, which has not been addressed. As 

of 18th October, it is noted that no response has been received from 

OCC Highways as a statutory consultee.  

 

Flooding, drainage & sewerage infrastructure: The problems in 

Standlake are well known and documented. While Thames Water 

have recently made improvements to the sewage system, the 

prevention of groundwater and run-off entering the system has not 

been proven. W
[...]
ing 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached 4-bedroom dwelling with 

integral double garage and related landscaping and adapted vehicular entrance point. 

 

5.2 The site is a parcel of land located to the south of Chapel Lane, Standlake. The site is considered 

to be agricultural in nature and not currently domestic. Officers understand the site was used for 

small scale arable farming and chicken grazing.  

 

5.3 The site itself is not subject to any landscape or heritage designations. However, two grade II 

listed buildings are located approximately 65m to the east of the site (Swift Cottage and 1 The 

Green). A further grade II listed building is located approximately 58m to the north east of the 

site (Delaware Cottage).  

 

5.4 A group Tree Preservation Order (TPO ref. 141.66) is present immediately to the south (but 

outside) of the site on Woodlands. A Tree Preservation Order (TPO ref 141.298) is placed on 

the single walnut tree inside the field (but not part of the development site).  

 

Page 24



5.5 The site is accessed by a single track road with no footpaths. The single track road currently 

serves the parking areas for 7 dwellings, allotments and the field partly to be developed.   

 

5.6 New plans and information to attempt to address consultee comments has been received 

throughout the process. These have been consulted upon and results in the current scheme.  

 

5.7 This application is before Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Commi
[...]
benefits in accordance with policy EH3 and EH9 of the 

West Oxfordshire Local Plan (2011-2031). 

 

Contact Officer: Clare Anscombe 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 2nd August 2023 

Page 55



 
Application Number 23/00566/LBC 

Site Address Manor Farm Cottage 

Broughton Poggs 

Lechlade 

Oxfordshire 

GL7 3JH 

 

Date 2nd August 2023 

Officer Clare Anscombe 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Filkins And Broughton Poggs Parish Council 

Grid Reference 423361 E       203848 N 

Committee Date 14th August 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Replacement fencing and gates (part retrospective) (amended plans) 

 

 

Page 56



 

Applicant Details: 

Ms Ruth Gibson 

Manor Farm Cottage 

Broughton Poggs 

Lechlade 

Oxfordshire 

GL7 3JH 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation And Design 

Officer 

 Re-consultation - 28.06.2023 

 

They have now done enough to remove the original objection. 

 

 

Conservation And Design 

Officer 

19.04.2023 

 

Regarding the front boundary, this is certainly an improvement, 

although the steel rope part is somewhat fussy. I think that if they 

omitted this, and had the rest at the same height as the taller stone 

wall, including the new gates, and also planted in front of the wall 

where there is sterile gravel, then this would be acceptable. 

 

Regarding the side and rear fencing, the concrete posts remain 

obtrusive and very urban in feel. But I am not sure that they are re-

fusable - particularly if planting softens it all. 

 

Beginning with the CA and the setting, we note that this road is very 

characterful - it is relatively narrow, and fairly tightly defined by the 

walls of buildings, or by plain stone boundary walls, or planting - and 

all is of fairly clean and simple form. Boundary heights vary, but on 

average are probably around the height of the wattle fencing that 

used to be on this site. 

 
[...]
 for the avoidance 

of doubt as to what is permitted.  

 

3. That the height and design of the vehicular gates and frontage fencing, as annotated on drawings 

BP302B and BP305B, shall be altered within 3 months of this grant of planning permission and 

retained as such thereafter. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the Listed Building. 

  

Contact Officer: Clare Anscombe 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 2nd August 2023 

Page 60



 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 14th August 2023 

Subject TO UNDERTAKE A SITE VISIT FOR APPLICATION REFERENCE 

23/00794/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF 1 NEW YATT ROAD NORTH 

LEIGH 

Wards affected North Leigh 

Accountable officer David Ditchett (Principal Planning Officer) 

Tel: 01993 861649    

Email: David.Ditchett@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose For Members to decide whether to conduct a site visit on 11/09/2023 to 

reduce the need to defer the application when the application is next 

considered by Members.   

Annexes N/A 

Recommendation/s That Members conduct the site visit on 11/09/2023.   

Corporate priorities  1.1. N/A 

Key Decision 1.2. N/A 

Exempt 1.3. No 

 

 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



 

BACKGROUND 

1.4. This relates to application reference 23/00794/OUT at Land South Of 1 New Yatt Road 

North Leigh. The description of development reads:  

 

‘Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except for means of access) for the 

erection of up to 43 residential dwellings, including affordable housing, public open space, 

landscape planting, sustainable drainage system and new access arrangements from New 

Yatt Road (amended plans)’. 

 

1.5. The application was due to be decided by Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee on 14/08/2023. However, officers received a number of emails from the Local 

Member and North Leigh Parish Council requesting that the application be moved to 

September, as several interested parties could not attend the August committee.  

 

1.6. To ensure the community of North Leigh is adequately represented when the application 

is decided by Members, officers consider that the application should be heard in September 

rather than August. However, to prevent further delays, officers recommend that Members 

visit the site on 11/09/2023.  

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. Officers consider that a site visit to view the proposed development site would be of benefit 

to Members prior to the formal consideration and determination of the application. By 

viewing the site prior to determination will allow Members to view the proposal in context 

and would assist Members in their decision making.  

 

2.2. The Local Member and representatives from North Leigh Parish Council could also attend 

the September committee date.  

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are no financial implications resulting from this report. 

 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1. Members could decide to delegate determination of the application to officers but given the 

Parish Council objection and the extent of public interest, this is not recommended 

 

5. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1. The documents submitted in relation to planning application 23/00794/OUT, which is 

available to view on the Council’s website. 

Page 64



DELGAT 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council – DELEGATED ITEMS  

 

Application Types Key 

 

Suffix 

 

 Suffix  

ADV Advertisement Consent LBC Listed Building Consent 

CC3REG County Council Regulation 3 LBD Listed Building Consent - Demolition 

CC4REG County Council Regulation 4 OUT Outline Application 

CM County Matters RES Reserved Matters Application 

FUL Full Application S73 Removal or Variation of Condition/s 

HHD Householder Application POB Discharge of Planning Obligation/s 

CLP 

CLASSM 

 

HAZ 

PN42 

 

PNT 

NMA 

WDN 

Certificate
[...]


dwelling to provide small entrance lobby and extension to adjacent dining room 

(retrospective) 

21 Orchard Close Eynsham Witney 

Mr Ronald Feasey 

 

 

61.  23/01582/HHD Eynsham and Cassington APP 

  

Erection of a single storey front extension and conversion of garage to create additional living 

space 

91 Dovehouse Close Eynsham Witney 

Kate Gibbons 

 

 

62.  23/01587/CND Bampton and Clanfield APP 

  

Discharge of condition 3 (schedule of materials) of planning permission 20/01213/HHD 

Chestnut House Main Street Clanfield 

Mr And Mrs A Niblett 

 

 

Page 75



DELGAT 
 

63.  23/01652/CND Standlake, Aston and Stanton 

Harcourt 

APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Discharge of Condition 5 (full surface water drainage scheme) of planning permission 

22/02328/HHD 

Westview Bablock Road Northmoor 

Mr Stephen Westbrook 

 

 

64.  23/01711/NMA Alvescot and Filkins APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Two-storey rear extension and outbuilding (Non Material amendment to change the 

proposed single tall picture window on the South West elevation to two picture windows) 

6 Church Lane Langford Lechlade 

Charles Haire 

 

 

 

Page 76



Lowlands Appeal Decisions  

 

APP/D3125/W/23/3317512 

22/00986/FUL - Land North Of Cote Road Cote Road Aston Bampton 

Erection of 40 new dwellings with the provision of a new access and associated works and 

landscaping (amended plans) 

ALLOWED  

 

You can click on the appeal number to view the Inspectors decision 

 

Page 77

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3317512&CoID=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 To undertake a site visit for application reference 23/00794/OUT - Land South of 1 New Yatt Road North Leigh
	6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	Lowlands Appeal List August 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB, at 2.00pm on Monday 14 

August 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Colin Dingwall, Phil 

Godfrey, Dan Levy, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, Andrew Prosser, Alaric Smith, Adrian Walsh 

and Alistair Wray. 

Officers: David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Clare Anscombe, (Senior Planner), Max 

Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Brown (Business Manager, 

Democratic Services), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer), and Abby Fettes 

(Development Manager).  

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil. 

19 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Andy 

Goodwin, Harry St. John and Lysette Nicholls.  

 Councillor Michele Mead substituted for Councillor Nick Leverton; 

 Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Councillor Andy Goodwin; 

 Councillor Alaric Smith substituted for Councillor Charlie Maynard. 

20 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members of the Committee. 

21 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 17 July 2023, were approved 

unanimously by the Committee and signed by the Chair as a true & accurate record. 

22 Applications for Development  

The Chair, Councillor Michael Brooker, advised the Committee that the final 2 applications for 

development listed on the agenda, 23/00565/HHD and 23/00566/LBC, would be presented 

together, and that there would be separate votes for each application.  

 

22/01908/FUL Land South West of Chapel Lane, Standlake.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, presented the application for the erection of a detached 4-

bedroom dwelling with integral double garage and related landscaping and adapted entrance 

point. 

The Principal Planner confirmed that an email had been received at 1.20pm on the afternoon 

of the meeting from the applicant’s agent withdrawing the application, therefore it would not 

be considered by the Committee. The Principal Planner stated that the application would not 

be decided by the LPA, owing to its withdrawal, and a letter would be placed on the file for 

the public to view.  

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/August2023 

 

 

22/03548/FUL The Bell Inn, Langford. 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, presented the application for the instalment of replacement 

packaged sewage treatment plant and associated engineering operations. 

The Principal Planner drew the Committee’s attention to the Additional Representations 

Report which highlighted the submission of amended drawings after the date of the agenda’s 

publication. 

The Principal Planner further stated there would be a period of re-consultation, which meant 

the application was not considered by Members at the meeting. The Principal Planner 

confirmed that Langford Parish Council’s concerns had been addressed and that they no 

longer objected to the development. 

The application was not envisaged to come before a future Lowlands Planning Area Sub-

Committee and would be determined under delegated powers once the consultation period 

had expired. The Principal Planner confirmed that this was subject to change, and that officers 

would update Members accordingly if appropriate.  

 

23/00565/HHD and 23/00566/LBC Manor Farm Cottage, Broughton Poggs.  

Clare Anscombe, Senior Planner, introduced the applications in a combined presentation, for 

replacement fencing and gates (part-retrospective) (amended plans). The Senior Planning 

Officer’s presentation clarified the following points:  

 The lowering of gates to the same height as the fence and the stonewall;  

 Climbing plants replaced those removed and which on growth will help to screen the 

fence; 

 Design of the fencing would be comparable with the fencing used previously; 

 The proposed development would lead to less than substantial harm to the significance 

of the Listed Building and Conservation Area. However in the view of Officers, this 

harm would be outweighed by public benefits, including an increased sense of security, 

biodiversity and economic benefits to the local economy, from the installation of the 

fencing work by professional tradesmen.  

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised a clarification point 

regarding the fence being kept as the same height as the pre-existing fence.  

 

23/00565/HHD Manor Farm Cottage, Broughton Poggs. 

Councillor Andrew Prosser proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

Recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Colin Dingwall, was put to the vote and 

was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with the Officer recommendations. 

 

 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/August2023 

 

 

23/00566/LBC Manor Farm Cottage, Broughton Poggs. 

Councillor Andrew Prosser proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

Recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Colin Dingwall, was put to the vote and 

was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with the Officer recommendations. 

23 To undertake a site visit for application reference 23/00794/OUT - Land South of 1 New Yatt 

Road North Leigh  

David Ditchett, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the report, which recommended 

Members to conduct a site visit, pertaining to an application for the erection of up to 43 

residential dwellings including affordable housing, public open space, landscape planting, 

sustainable drainage system and new access arrangements from New Yatt Road (amended 

plans).   

The application was scheduled to be considered at the Lowlands Planning Area Sub-

Committee on 14 August 2023, however the Principal Planner received emails from the Local 

District Ward Member and North Leigh Parish Council requesting the application be moved 

to the agenda for September’s Committee. This was as a result of interested parties unable to 

attend the August Committee meeting. 

To ensure the community of North Leigh was adequately represented when Members make 

their decision, officers agreed to move the application to September’s Agenda. However, to 

prevent further delays, a site visit at 12.00pm on 11 September 2023 was recommended. By 

requesting the site visit on the morning of the Committee meeting, Members would have 

received the report in the agenda pack and would have an opportunity to read through the 

report before attending the site visit and considering the application at the September 

Committee meeting.  

The Principal Planner advised Committee that a site visit should take place on Monday 11 

September 2023 at 12.00pm.  

Councillor Michael Brooker proposed that a site visit be conducted by Committee Members 

on Monday 11 September at 12.00pm. This was seconded by Councillor Michele Mead, was 

put to a vote and was agreed unanimously by the Committee.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Conduct a site visit on Monday 11 September at 12.00pm. 

 

24 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted by the Committee.  

Committee Members asked for clarification on the following item: 

1. Page 67, Item 12; Clarification on the approval of installation of solar panels on a roof 

in a conservation area. Councillors commented that the approved application was a 

positive outcome as such applications had been refused in the past.  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/August2023 

 

 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an update 

on the current position with the single application.  

APP/D3125/W/23/3317512 Land North of Cote Road, Cote Road, Aston, Bampton. 

The application for the erection of 40 new dwellings with the provision of a new access and 

associated works and landscaping (amended plans), had come before the Lowlands Planning 

Area Sub-Committee and against officer recommendations, was refused by Members. At 

appeal, the Inspector considered the reasons for refusal by the Members and agreed that there 

was harm to the setting of the conservation area and to the setting of the listed church. 

However the Inspector found that the public benefits outweighed the harm.   

As part of the original application, the developer was willing to pay only approximately 50% of 

the education contributions. However at the appeal stage, the developer agreed to pay the full 

amount. This money would not have been included had the Members not refused the 

application at Committee.  

The Inspector did not agree with the Members regarding concerns on the minimum space 

allowance and would not have a detrimental effect on occupants of the property. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.26 pm. 

 

CHAIR 


